Trade payables (140,282)   (322,265)   (462,547)

428,761   960,293   1,389,054

2018
Trade receivables 422,842   1,237,651   1,660,493
Cash and bank balances 9,736   -   9,736
Trade payables (26,250)   (67,516)   (93,766)

406,328   1,170,135   1,576,463

 Denominated in

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM
functional currency. The exposure to currency risk of the Group entities
which do not have a RM functional currency is not material and hence,
sensitivity analysis is not presented.

169ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
Company No. 391077 V

- 130 -

34. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s
(loss)/profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD and THB
exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

2019 2018
Effect on Effect on

Change in loss Change in profit
currency rate before tax currency rate before tax

Group RM RM RM RM

USD Strengthened 5% 21,438   Strengthened 5% 20,316
Weakened 5% (21,438)   Weakened 5% (20,316)

THB Strengthened 5% 48,015   Strengthened 5% 58,507
Weakened 5% (48,015)   Weakened 5% (58,507)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed
banks and financial institutions and borrowings are exposed to a risk of
change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and
the Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in
cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed banks
and financial institutions by placing them at the most competitive interest
rates obtainable, which yield better returns than cash at bank and